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EMPLOYEES PENSION SCHEME
Singh Shri Bhola

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a)whether the Government proposes to amend the Employees Pension Scheme, 1995; and

(b)if so, the details thereof alongwith the reasons?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE)

(a) & (b): The Central Government had constituted an Expert Committee for reviewing the Employees' Pension Scheme (EPS), 1995.
The recommendations of the Expert Committee were considered by the Pension Implementation Committee (PIC), a Sub-Committee of the Employees' Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO). The PIC has since finalized its report and recommended that a minimum monthly pension under EPS, 1995 be increased to Rs.1000/- per month as an interim measure. The recommendations of the PIC is under consideration of the Central Board of Trustees, Employees' Provident Fund.
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